wind park fleet, a sustainable price of SEK0.6/kWh from 2027, adjusted for company-specific factors, and discounted at a WACC of 8%. For central costs and BA
Solutions, we apply an EV/EBIT of 10x to our current year estimates to reflect the current run rate. We deduct current year net debt to arrive at our equity value.

Fair value range 12m

The high end of our valuation range is based on our current estimates for BA Development.
In the low end of our valuation range, we have reduced our EBIT estimates for BA Development by 50%
relative to our current forecasts, to simulate a scenario where project activity is much lower than in the
recent past and relative to our expectations. In this scenario, we forecast an EBIT margin for BA
development of 30–35%, relative to the average of 46% in the 2015–24 period. The rest of our
assumptions are the same as in the high-end scenario.

 Key metrics  PE 12m forward  Long term valuation trend

Source: Carnegie Research & company data

Claesson & Anderzén 30.2%
AltoCumulus 13.2%
Tredje AP-fonden 9.3%

Feb 2024 Jun 2024 Oct 2024 Feb 2025 Jun 2025 Oct 2025 Feb 2026
20.0

45.0

70.0

95.0

120.0

Arise FV high FV low

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

80.0%

Sales (mSEK)
EBITA margin (%)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

P/E adj. YE.

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

EV/EBITA

c Arise

 17 February 2025 Commissioned Research sponsored by Arise 3

Arise in key charts

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

250%

300%

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

SE
K

m

Sales and sales growth, Arise

Sales Sales Y/Y growth

Source: Source: Company data and Carnegie Research

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

SE
K

m

EBIT and EBIT margin, Arise

EBIT EBIT-margin

Source: Company data and Carnegie Research

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

-100
0

100
200
300
400
500
600
700
800
900

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

SE
K

m

Adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin, Arise

Arise EBIT reported Adjustments Adjusted EBIT margin

Source: Company data, Carnegie Research

c Arise

 4 Commissioned Research sponsored by Arise 17 February 2025

Production
41%

Development
48%

Solutions
11%

Sales LTM

Source:  Company data, Carnegie Research

962 828
1,384

2,607
3,100

6,900

8,855

10,000

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Q4(24) 2025e

Project portfolio, reported, adj. and company target in 2025e, MW

Adjusted for partly owned projects Project portfolio